
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
September 25, 2017

SPECIAL, 9/25/2017 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on September 25, 2017, there was begun
and holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2 (ABSENT)

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff (ABSENT)

MAJOR SCHAUBERGER

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
September 25, 2017

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
September 25, 2017

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 25th day of September 2017 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

WORKSHOP-11:00 a.m.- To discuss Sheriff and Constable fees to be effective January 1, 2018.

11:30 a.m.- Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section §
551.071 for the purpose of receiving information regarding matters that may require litigation.

INVOCATION: Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct
Three
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
September 25, 2017

PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve specifications for Invitation for Bid (IFB 17-
008/JW), Cheek Phase V – Cheek Community Sewer Improvements
(Grinder Pump and Force Main Installation).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 10 - 10

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Amendment V (five) to
contract (IFB 13-013/JW), Term Contract for Janitorial Services for
Jefferson County. This amendment will add the service cost of $444.00
annually to add new service (one day, bi-weekly) to the Jefferson County
Road & Bridge, Precinct #3 Service Center.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 11 - 11

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file an agreement (Agreement
17-033/JW) with Thomson Reuters (Westlaw) and Jefferson County for
West Complete Library (Law Books) subscription for the 136th District
Court. This two-year agreement will be effective October 1, 2017
through October 31, 2019; at a monthly cost of $25.00 for the first year
of the agreement, with a 6% increase for the second year of the
agreement.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 12 - 13

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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4. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file an agreement (Agreement
17-034/JW) with Thomson Reuters (Westlaw) and Jefferson County for
West Complete Library (Law Books &; CDs) subscription for the
Jefferson County District Attorney’s Office. This three-year agreement
will be effective October 1, 2017 through September 29, 2020, at a
monthly cost of $493.00 for the first year of the agreement; with a 5%
increase for both the second and third years of the agreement.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 14 - 17

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file an agreement (Agreement
17-035/JW), with LexisNexis and Jefferson County for LexisNexis
Advance website access subscription for the 279th District Court. This
agreement is for a one-year term (December 1, 2017 through November
30, 2018), at a monthly cost of $69.00.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 18 - 22

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

6. Consider and approve Sheriff and Constables’ Fees to be effective
January 01, 2018

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
September 25, 2017

7. Consider and approve electronic disbursements for the following items: 1.
$407,054.19 to LaSalle for revenue received from entities for inmate
housing. 2. $860.48 to Texas Department of Criminal Justice for
September insurance reimbursement. 3. $621.90 to Texas Department of
Criminal Justice for September insurance reimbursement

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

8. Consider and approve Resolution for 2018 Indigent Defense Formula
Grant Application

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 23 - 24

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9. Consider and approve a Resolution authorizing County Grant to Nutrition
Services for Seniors Fiscal year 2017-2018. Resolution allows Nutrition
and Services for Seniors to apply for matching grant funds with the State
of Texas

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 25 - 28

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

10. Consider and approve acceptance of 2017 Port Security Grant and
authorize County Auditor to submit required acceptance forms through
FEMA’s ND Grant system. Grant is for $903,333 (75%) with a match of
$301,111 (25%). This match will be funded with $195,362 from County
General Fund, $56,097 from Marine Unit Division, and $49,652 from
the Sheriff Forfeiture Fund.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 29 - 40

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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11. Receive and file order to adopt tax rate at .364977 cents per $100
valuation. Tax rate is .345296 for maintenance and operations and
.019681 for debt service.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 41 - 41

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

12. Receive and file the 2017-2018 Jefferson County Budget.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 42 - 165

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

13. Receive and file Financial & Operating Statements – County Funds Only
for the Month Ending August 31, 2017.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 166 - 181

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

14. Regular County Bills – check #437904 through checks #438135.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 182 - 190

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
September 25, 2017

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

15. Consider and possible approve waiving the security fee associated with
the use of the Jury Impaneling Room for Bevil Oaks public meeting
which was held on September 19, 2017.

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

16. Receive and file executed Tax Abatement Agreement entered between
Colonial Pipeline LLC and Jefferson County, Texas pursuant to Section
312.401, Texas Tax Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 191 - 233

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

17. Consider and possibly accept $25,000 donation for disaster recovery
from the Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Texas.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 234 - 236

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ADDENDUMS
18. Consider, possibly approve and ratify execution of Agreement for

Disaster Debris Removal between the Texas Department of
Transportation and Jefferson County, Texas for removal of disaster
debris within Jefferson County, Texas pursuant to Section 418.023,
Texas Government Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 237 - 239

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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September 25, 2017

COUNTY TREASURER:

19. Receive and File Investment Schedule for August, 2017, including the
year to date total earnings on County funds.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 240 - 242

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ENGINEERING:

20. Execute, receive and file Utility Permit 08-U-17 to Entergy for the
placement of a fiber optic cable on Old Sour Lake Road. This project is
located in Precinct No. 1.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 243 - 294

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL:

21. Consider and possibly approve an Order waiving permit fees for
renovations necessary due to hurricane damage for the time period of
one year ending September 15, 2018.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 295 - 295

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

8



Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
September 25, 2017

HISTORICAL COMMISSION:

22. Consider and possibly approve a presentation by the Jefferson County
Historical Commission with Mrs. Linda Baggett McLemore who will
present an historic drawing of the 1854 to honor Mrs. Baggett’s brother,
Larry Baggett.

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

HUMAN RESOURCES:

23. Consider and possibly approve and receive and file revisions to the
'Personnel Policies Practices and Procedures Manual' for Section 9 -
Emergency Closing.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 296 - 299

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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LEGAL NOTICE 
Advertisement for Invitation for Bids 

September 25, 2017 
Notice is hereby given that sealed bids will be accepted by the Jefferson County Purchasing Department for IFB 17-008/JW, Cheek 
Phase V – Cheek Community Sewer Improvements (Grinder Pump and Force Main Installation). 

Bids are to be sealed and addressed to the Purchasing Agent with the bid number and name marked on the outside of the envelope.  
Bidders shall forward an original and three (3) copies of their bid to the address shown below.  Jefferson County does not accept bids 
submitted electronically.  Late bids will be rejected as non-responsive.  Bids will be publicly opened and read aloud in the Jefferson 
County Commissioners’ Courtroom at the time and date below.  Bidders are invited to attend the sealed bid opening. 
 

BID NAME: Cheek Phase V – Cheek Community Sewer Improvements 
(Grinder Pump and Force Main Installation) 

BID NO: IFB 17-008/JW 

DUE DATE/TIME: 11:00 AM CDT, Tuesday, October 24, 2017 

MAIL OR DELIVER TO: Jefferson County Purchasing Department 
1149 Pearl Street, 1st Floor 
Beaumont, Texas  77701 

 

A Mandatory Pre-bid Conference and Walk-through will be held on Thursday, October 12, 2017 at 10:00 AM CDT in the 
Jefferson County Engineering Department Conference Room located on the fifth floor of the Jefferson County Courthouse, 
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas  77701.  

The County shall require the bidder to furnish a bid security in the amount of five percent (5%) of the total contract cost.  The bid bond 
must be executed with a surety company authorized to do business in the State of Texas.  Within ten (10) days after the date of the 
signing of a contract, the bidder shall furnish a performance bond to the County for the full amount of the contract, if the contract 
exceeds one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000). If the contract is for one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) or less, the County 
may provide that no money be paid to the contractor until completion and acceptance of the work or the fulfillment of the purchase 
obligation to the County.  

Specifications and plans are available for a non-refundable $100.00 charge at Action Civil Engineers, PLLC, 8460 
Central Mall Dr. Suite J, Port Arthur, Texas 77642. Contact Number 409-983-6263.  Any questions relating to these 
requirements should be directed to Jamey West, Assistant Purchasing Agent, at 409-835-8593 or jwest@co.jefferson.tx.us.  
Bidders may submit technical questions to: Mark Kelly, with Action Civil Engineers at 409-983-6263 or 
mkelly@acecivilengineersc.com 

Attention is called to the fact that not less than, the federally determined prevailing (Davis-Bacon and Related Acts) wage rate, as 
issued by the Texas Department of Agriculture Office of Rural Affairs and contained in the contract documents, must be paid on this 
project. In addition, the successful bidder must ensure that employees and applicants for employment are not discriminated against 
because of race, color, religion, sex, sexual identity, gender identity, or national origin. 

Funding for this project is covered under Section 3 of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968. All eligible bidders must 
comply with Section 3 requirements in regards to meeting or exceeding the required objectives for both hiring and subcontracting. In 
accordance with these objectives, contractors are required to direct their newly created employment and/or subcontracting 
opportunities to Section 3 Residents and Business Concerns. 

Jefferson County reserves the right to reject any or all bids or to waive any informalities in the bidding.  Bids may be held by Jefferson 
County for a period not to exceed 60 days from the date of the bid opening for the purpose of reviewing the bids and investigating the 
bidder’s qualifications prior to the contract award. 

All contractors/subcontractors that are debarred, suspended or otherwise excluded from or ineligible for participation on federal 
assistance programs may not undertake any activity in part or in full under this project. 

Jefferson County encourages Disadvantaged Business Enterprises to participate in the bidding process. Jefferson County does not 
discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex, religion, age or disability in employment or the provisions of services. 
Individuals requiring special accommodations are requested to contact our office at 409-835-8593 to make arrangements no later 
than seven (7) calendar days prior to the submittal deadline.  Jefferson County reserves the right to accept or reject any or all 
proposals, to waive technicalities and to take whatever action is in the best interest of Jefferson County. 

All interested firms are invited to submit a bid in accordance with the terms and conditions stated in this bid. 

RESPONDENTS ARE STRONGLY ENCOURAGED TO CAREFULLY READ THE ENTIRE INVITATION. 
 

Deborah L. Clark, Purchasing Agent 
Jefferson County, Texas 
 

Publish: Beaumont Enterprise & Port Arthur News – September 27, 2017 and October 4, 2017 

JEFFERSON COUNTY PURCHASING DEPARTMENT
Deborah L. Clark, Purchasing Agent

1149 Pearl Street, 1st Floor,  Beaumont, TX  77701  409-835-8593  Fax 409-835-8456 
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    09-25-2017
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               197.55     438012
DAWN DONUTS                                            45.50     438120
                                                                           243.05**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

MUNRO'S                                                29.65     437983
OFFICE DEPOT                                           33.49     437987
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  14.00     438000
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                    142.59     438094
ASCO                                                6,802.00     438095
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      45.00     438119
                                                                         7,066.73**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

THE MUFFLER SHOP                                       21.00     437982
MUNRO'S                                             1,046.00     437983
RITTER @ HOME                                         206.78     437994
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                  11.40     437995
VULCAN MATERIALS CO.                                2,435.69     438015
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      279.66     438059
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      43.87     438062
NEW WAVE WELDING TECHNOLOGY                             6.82     438072
DRAGO SUPPLY                                          434.49     438084
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      72.60     438119
                                                                         4,558.31**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

A&A RADIATOR AND AUTOMOTIVE                           433.88     437932
ENTERGY                                               265.19     437961
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  599.13     437969
MUNRO'S                                                46.80     437983
STRATTON INC.                                          62.40     438018
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                   58.42     438022
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .34     438037
SPURLOCK ROAD VETERINARY CLINIC                       112.20     438089
TRINITY VALLEY TRACTORS INC                            26.16     438129
                                                                         1,604.52**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      72.60     438119
                                                                            72.60**
ENGINEERING FUND

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.19     438047
                                                                             1.19**
PARKS & RECREATION

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      69.71     437952
LOUIS' YAZOO SALES & SERVICE, LLC                     659.98     437973
                                                                           729.69**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

TEXAS AGRILIFE EXTENSION SERVICES                     900.00     438007
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .03     438037
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          492.88     438047
ALLISON GETZ                                          620.66     438114
VECTOR SECURITY                                       146.00     438134
                                                                         2,159.57*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.61     438047
                                                                             1.61*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.43     438047
                                                                             3.43*
COUNTY CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          170.09     438047
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    09-25-2017
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

RICOH USA INC                                         244.01     438093
                                                                           414.10*
COUNTY JUDGE

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  589.47     437969
OFFICE DEPOT                                          296.63     437987
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.19     438047
KATY LEIGH DELAHOUSSAYE                               500.00     438078
HARVEY L WARREN III                                   500.00     438083
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         400.00     438121
                                                                         2,287.29*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           18.33     438047
                                                                            18.33*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           37.84     438047
                                                                            37.84*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

FAST SIGNS, INC.                                    1,389.50     437958
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                  6,360.00     437988
TRIANGLE BLUE PRINT CO., INC.                         268.80     438010
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        270.00     438131
                                                                         8,288.30*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                   687.80     437957
PORT ARTHUR NEWS, INC.                                368.60     437991
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           50.68     438047
                                                                         1,107.08*
GENERAL SERVICES

B&L MAIL PRESORT SERVICE                            1,160.71     437945
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   65.00     437969
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    282.50     437988
                                                                         1,508.21*
DATA PROCESSING

OFFICE DEPOT                                          478.46     437987
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                          1,508.86     438023
                                                                         1,987.32*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          188.08     438047
                                                                           188.08*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           32.60     438048
                                                                            32.60*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  315.00     437969
OFFICE DEPOT                                        2,000.64     437987
RELIABLE COURT REPORTING                              303.75     437993
TEXAS DISTRICT & COUNTY ATTY ASSN.                    350.00     438008
RENE MULHOLLAND                                       122.50     438014
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          250.74     438047
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        328.20     438050
SETAP                                                  45.00     438074
PCM-G                                                 622.80     438079
SIRCHIE FINGER PRINT LABORATORIES                     378.00     438086
BRIAR ENTERPRISES                                     100.00     438087
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                3,452.35     438099
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       112.25     438110
GALLS LLC                                             109.00     438113
                                                                         8,490.23*
DISTRICT CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          248.66     438047
TEXAS DISTRICT COURT ALLIANCE                         150.00     438066
COASTAL BUSINESS FORMS                              4,459.75     438096
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   3
                                    09-25-2017
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

AERIALINK INC                                         165.04     438128
                                                                         5,023.45*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                        1,190.00     437960
WENDELL RADFORD                                     1,500.00     437992
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.56     438047
STEVEN GREENE                                         319.90     438102
                                                                         3,016.46*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  29.95     438000
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .40     438047
                                                                            30.35*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           30.35     438047
                                                                            30.35*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                2,648.75     437949
EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                          595.00     437960
OFFICE DEPOT                                          711.91     437987
PENGAD                                                168.88     437989
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          145.76     438047
SUMMER TANNER                                       5,432.00     438067
KIMBERLY R. BROUSSARD                               2,007.90     438075
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                            800.00     438106
                                                                        12,510.20*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

RANDY SHELTON                                         264.00     437996
                                                                           264.00*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

JEFFERSON CTY. BAR ASSOCIATION                        250.00     437966
OFFICE DEPOT                                           48.60     437987
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .86     438047
                                                                           299.46*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          150.11     438047
CLASSIC FORMS AND PRODUCTS                            297.00     438056
                                                                           447.11*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  249.22     437969
                                                                           249.22*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 2

OFFICE DEPOT                                          108.79     437987
                                                                           108.79*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .24     438037
                                                                              .24*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  147.37     437969
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           55.65     438047
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           25.97     438049
                                                                           228.99*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .39     438037
                                                                              .39*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            125.46     438023
                                                                           125.46*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           13.23     438047
                                                                            13.23*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   4
                                    09-25-2017
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.48     438047
JANSON ELLIOTT BAILEY                                 250.00     438123
                                                                           257.48*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

JOHN D WEST                                           500.00     438039
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           13.01     438047
                                                                           513.01*
COURT MASTER

JUDGE LARRY GIST                                    6,896.78     437959
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .40     438047
LAWYERS DIARY AND MANUAL LLC                           76.00     438107
                                                                         6,973.18*
MEDIATION CENTER

OFFICE DEPOT                                           50.20     437987
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.65     438047
                                                                            59.85*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE                           336.86     437942
M&D SUPPLY                                            349.99     437975
MHC DATACOMM                                        1,800.00     438077
                                                                         2,486.85*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

LAW ENFORCEMENT TARGETS, INC.                       1,337.00     437972
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                   534.08     438037
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          107.94     438047
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       477.00     438109
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      45.00     438119
                                                                         2,501.02*
JAIL - NO. 2

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         16.00     437951
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     2.38     438037
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     302.01     438054
INTERCONTINENTAL JET CORP                             540.00     438061
SOUTHEAST TEXAS STARTER                                68.30     438070
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                   163.67     438082
KROPP HOLDINGS INC                                    580.45     438100
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   3,055.00     438119
                                                                         4,727.81*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                          725.00     437960
OFFICE DEPOT                                           62.88     437987
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.86     438047
ROXANA MITCHELL                                       227.37     438116
SUMMER KENNERSON                                       52.96     438127
                                                                         1,077.07*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

ALL STAR PLUMBING                                     335.00     437941
BEAUMONT TROPHIES                                     113.20     437946
EPS                                                 1,198.37     437955
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,031.19     437987
FLOWERS FOODS                                         115.96     438057
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                     339.94     438058
CVS PHARMACY                                           20.98     438060
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     333.94     438062
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         80.00     438081
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     455.00     438119
                                                                         4,023.58*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

OFFICE DEPOT                                          210.67     437987
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          103.66     438047
                                                                           314.33*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

OFFICE DEPOT                                           76.98     437987
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TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                 1,170.00     438132
                                                                         1,246.98*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .03     438037
                                                                              .03*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           15.41     438047
                                                                            15.41*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

AT&T                                                   31.80     438002
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .05     438037
                                                                            31.85*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

CARPENTER'S TIME CENTER INC.                           85.00     437950
                                                                            85.00*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

STARLA B. GARLICK                                   3,116.71     437935
OFFICE DEPOT                                          165.32     437987
DAVID OATES                                            28.36     438122
ALLEN HOMANN                                           20.35     438125
                                                                         3,330.74*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          161.50     438047
TINA CHAMPAGNE                                         32.10     438073
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     209.88     438092
EQUIFAX WORKFORCE SOLUTIONS                           609.70     438130
                                                                         1,013.18*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                3,000.00     437948
O.W. COLLINS APARTMENTS                                78.42     437953
ENTERGY                                                70.00     437962
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            117.15     438005
MHC DATACOMM                                        1,485.00     438077
ITEX PARK LTD                                          57.00     438126
                                                                         4,807.57*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                       8,701.40     438024
                                                                         8,701.40*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

OFFICE DEPOT                                          158.75     437987
AT&T                                                   61.92     438002
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .17     438037
                                                                           220.84*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

LOCAL GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS LP                       3,773.00     438071
                                                                         3,773.00*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

JOHNSTONE SUPPLY                                       59.77     437939
CITY OF BEAUMONT - LANDFILL                            60.50     437943
BINSWANGER GLASS CO.                                  281.16     437947
ENTERGY                                            39,206.28     437961
M&D SUPPLY                                             13.44     437975
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         317.60     437997
AT&T                                                  158.92     438002
TRANSLOGIC CORPORATION                              7,800.00     438009
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                   645.26     438037
UNITED COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                         4,975.00     438038
BELT SOURCE                                           130.98     438064
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                  22,687.76     438101
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   1,365.00     438119
                                                                        77,701.67*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR
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COTTON CARGO                                          507.10     437954
NOACK LOCKSMITH                                        24.00     437984
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             75.37     438004
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                   75.75     438022
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .01     438037
                                                                           682.23*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          92.24     437997
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             27.14     438017
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      82.85     438062
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     109.00     438119
                                                                           311.23*
SERVICE CENTER

ACTION AUTO GLASS                                     416.72     437937
SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     8,344.40     437938
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                    536.21     437964
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                     532.00     437971
MUNRO'S                                                39.70     437983
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 327.89     437990
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     438040
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     438041
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     438042
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                    1,230.25     438059
C & I OIL COMPANY INC                               1,222.00     438076
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                             103.24     438088
1800RADIATOR & AC                                     169.00     438108
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      72.60     438119
PARTNER INDUSTRIAL                                  7,261.00     438135
                                                                        20,277.51*
VETERANS SERVICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          221.42     437987
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.25     438047
HILARY GUEST                                          196.66     438053
                                                                           424.33*
                                                                       194,428.84**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

ADAPCO, INC.                                      216,700.00     437934
SUPERIOR TIRE & SERVICE                                76.92     437940
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                        3,705.55     437968
MUNRO'S                                                82.20     437983
RITTER @ HOME                                          28.48     437994
TRIANGLE ENGINE DIST.                                  86.10     438011
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE                                  12.71     438013
S.E. TEXAS AUTO EQUIPMENT                             457.00     438020
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .06     438037
FIRST CALL                                            613.27     438052
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      34.63     438062
MIDTEX OIL LP                                         380.84     438068
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      72.60     438119
TARGET SPECIALTY PRODUCTS                           8,812.80     438133
                                                                       231,063.16**
FEMA EMERGENCY

JOHNNY'S TOWING & RECOVERY                            600.00     437970
M&D SUPPLY                                             95.49     437976
M&D SUPPLY                                             73.36     437977
M&D SUPPLY                                             49.41     437978
M&D SUPPLY                                             84.30     437979
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         285.93     437998
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                                27.50     438021
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                       1,683.14     438025
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                         101.27     438026
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                       4,025.46     438027
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                           5.90     438028
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                       1,962.00     438029
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                       8,109.75     438030
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                      23,563.96     438031
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                       9,732.17     438032
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                      18,175.38     438033

187



  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   7
                                    09-25-2017
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                         198.31     438034
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                          31.40     438035
PATHMARK TRAFFICE PRODUCTS OF TEXAS                   727.00     438055
EQUIPMENT DEPOT                                       141.56     438065
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                   225.90     438080
SPANKY'S WRECKER SERVICE INC                          150.00     438091
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                     3.73     438103
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                    43.81     438104
FRED MILLER'S OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT LLC                   115.00     438111
COLIN'S KITCHEN LLC                                48,346.35     438117
                                                                       118,558.08**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  580.07     438098
                                                                           580.07**
EMPG GRANT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  29.80     438001
                                                                            29.80**
GRANT A STATE AID

BI INCORPORATED                                       229.50     438036
                                                                           229.50**
279 JUVENILE DRUG COURT

IEA - INSPIRE, ENCOURAGE, ACHIEVE                   9,869.58     438043
                                                                         9,869.58**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

MARK M ASTERIS JR.                                    195.81     437944
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       1,813.41     437965
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,917.27     437987
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            164.80     438006
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     1.22     438037
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          155.11     438047
LOCAL GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS LP                       6,965.00     438071
                                                                        11,212.62**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

AIR COMFORT, INC.                                     170.00     437936
SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE                           673.72     437942
BINSWANGER GLASS CO.                                  397.87     437947
ECOLAB                                                 87.10     437956
FAST SIGNS, INC.                                      193.00     437958
ENTERGY                                                66.38     437961
ISI COMMERCIAL REFRIGERATION                          409.84     437963
LUBE SHOP                                              63.47     437974
MARKET BASKET                                         308.76     437980
KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                                75.00     437981
OFFICE DEPOT                                          378.42     437987
SOUTHEAST TEXAS MEDICAL ASSOCIATES                     10.00     437999
AT&T                                                  136.22     438002
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           3,696.26     438003
BURT WALKER PARTNERS, LTD                           4,500.00     438016
PETTY CASH - RESTITUTION I                            124.06     438019
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .55     438037
VINCENT'S A/C                                         170.00     438044
TOWER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                             60.00     438045
THE CHANGE COMPANIES                                2,612.25     438051
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   2,927.78     438058
SPANKY'S WRECKER SERVICE INC                           65.00     438090
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     879.96     438092
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              177.27     438097
WASTEWATER TRANSPORT SERVICES LLC                     248.00     438105
SPINDLETOP CENTER                                     250.00     438112
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                35.00     438115
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      91.00     438119
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     71.53     438124
                                                                        18,878.44**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

TRACY ROBINSON                                         57.78     437933
M&D SUPPLY                                             48.95     437975
                                                                           106.73**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM
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OFFICE DEPOT                                        2,342.89     437987
                                                                         2,342.89**
COUNTY CLK RECORDS ARCHIV

MANATRON                                           16,816.54     438069
                                                                        16,816.54**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                          2,388.13     438023
                                                                         2,388.13**
J.P. COURTROOM TECH. FUND

SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                      2,621.04     438050
                                                                         2,621.04**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        183.80     437951
ENTERGY                                               934.41     437961
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     9.75     438037
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      72.60     438119
                                                                         1,200.56**
AIRPORT FUND

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                2,068.16     437969
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .26     438037
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .81     438047
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     131.11     438062
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     217.80     438119
                                                                         2,418.14**
AIRPORT IMPROVE. GRANTS

GARVER LLC                                         19,171.00     438085
                                                                        19,171.00**
SETEC FUND

REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     447.80     438119
                                                                           447.80**
LIABILITY CLAIMS ACCOUNT

CALVERT EAVES CLARKE & STELLY LLP                   2,513.60     438118
                                                                         2,513.60**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                            13,566.17     438063
                                                                        13,566.17**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 13,623.25     437904
CLEAT                                                 288.00     437905
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           15,549.02     437906
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                         530.00     437907
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              475.00     437908
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O.                 4,360.00     437909
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       9,661.85     437910
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 465,920.61     437911
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              2,611,003.28     437912
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,277,972.08     437913
MONY LIFE INSURANCE OF AMERICA                        126.84     437914
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 2,704.96     437915
TGSLC                                                 859.64     437916
UNITED WAY OF BEAUMONT& N JEFFERSON                     8.00     437917
US DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION                            200.05     437918
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  994,912.07     437919
OPPENHEIMER FUNDS DISTRIBUTOR, INC                  1,539.99     437920
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          2,622.98     437921
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                      6,632.00     437922
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        48,721.82     437923
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                      65,056.36     437924
SBA - U S DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY                      168.49     437925
U S DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY                            289.06     437926
WILLIAM E HEITKAMP                                    748.53     437927
JOHN TALTON                                         2,066.15     437928
IL DEPT OF HEALTCARD AND FAMILY SER                    49.85     437929
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BELINDA M ZURITA                                      230.77     437930
CONSERVE                                              143.22     437931
                                                                     5,526,463.87**
ASAP - CONSTABLE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          276.94     437987
                                                                           276.94**
                                                                     6,189,459.59***
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SECTION 9 

EMERGENCY CLOSING 

 
 
 
I. Jefferson County will make every effort to provide all services to citizens, even in cases of 

extreme adverse weather or other emergencies. Therefore, the County will almost always 

remain open to conduct regular business during normally scheduled hours. Under 

extraordinary conditions, however, the County may: 

 
A) Close entirely while asking essential personnel to report/stay on duty. This status 

may apply under unusual, extreme conditions. If the County is closed, non-essential 

employees are not to report. However, certain employees necessary to protect the 

public, secure/protect property may be asked to report for duty on a case-by-case basis. 

These employees will be notified in response to each specific emergency. 

 
B) Delay opening while asking essential personnel to report/stay on duty. This status 

may apply when severe weather conditions interfere with employee travel but 

conditions are expected to improve. Operations will normally be cancelled during the 

time of the delayed opening with essential personnel expected to report. If conditions 

do not improve, a decision may be made later to close the County (essential personnel 

reporting). 

 
C) Early release while asking essential personnel to report/stay on duty. This status 

may apply when severe weather conditions interfere with employee travel. Offices 

may continue to operate (possibly with reduced staffing). As a result, some staff may 

be asked to remain on duty by the supervisor. Any shift employees should check with 

their supervisor to determine whether or not to report. Essential personnel will be 

expected to remain until relieved or notified by their supervisors to leave. 

 
D) Localized/Temporary Closing. Extreme conditions (i.e. prolonged electrical outages, 

water leaks, fumes etc.) occasionally may make working conditions in a particular 

building or location intolerable. Supervisors or employees in the affected unit(s) 

should discuss the problem with their supervisors who may consult with the 

Human Resources/Risk Management Department. If the problem cannot be resolved, 

closing may be considered as a last resort. Such closures must be authorized by the 

Elected Official or Department Head (after consulting with their Court Liaison). 

 
Note: The extraordinary pay for essential employees described in section III (C) of 

this policy will not apply unless there is an official Declaration of Disaster as defined by 

Government Code Chapter 418. 
 
 
II. Jefferson County Commissioners’ Court has adopted the following emergency closing 

procedures: 

 
A) Whenever a Jefferson County Commissioner, the County Judge or Emergency 

Management Coordinator has reason to believe that an emergency situation exists (or is 
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imminent) necessitating closure of County facilities, if time permits, an emergency 

meeting of the Jefferson County Commissioners’ Court shall be held to  consider 

official action. 

 
B) If, in the opinion of the County Judge, or, in his absence, of the senior available County 

Commissioner, insufficient time exists to hold an emergency meeting of the 

Commissioners’ Court, then that individual shall, based on concern over safety of 

County employees and other citizens as well as interest in the availability of 

governmental services, determine whether to close buildings in whole or in part. 

 
C) Once a decision has been made to close any governmental building, the County Judge 

or County Commissioner making the decision (or designated staff) shall make every 

attempt to notify local media to inform citizens of such closure. Affected County 

Department Heads/Elected Officials will also be notified of the closure. 

 
D) Each Elected Official/Department Head should determine and implement whatever 

actions would be necessary to protect employees, customers, visitors, equipment, vital 

records and other assets, particularly during the first three days of the event and during 

restoration of operations. 

 
Each Elected Official/Department Head should maintain current contact information on 

their employees. All employees are strongly encouraged to register with Blackboard 

Connect. 

 
The County’s operating status will be communicated to as many local television and 

radio stations as possible. Jefferson County will provide general information on our 

operating status through the Blackboard Connect service and through our website: 

co.jefferson.tx.us. We may also issue an informational telephone number and/or post 

updates at the Texas Association of Counties (TAC) website: www.county.org. 
 
 
III. Pay Practices due to Emergency Closure under Declaration of Disaster 

 
Jefferson County will provide pay/paid leave for essential and non-essential employees in the 

event of certain emergencies including, but not limited to: hurricanes, tornados, floods, fires 

and other Acts of God; nuclear, chemical and biological emergencies, terrorist attack or any 

other emergency declared by a federal, state or local authority. Nothing in this policy shall 

be construed as changing the “at will” or the regular exempt/nonexempt status of any person 

employed by Jefferson County. 

 

A) In the event that an emergency closing is ordered, non-essential regular full-time 
employees will be paid their regular wages as the day(s) will be recorded as an official 
closed day(s). This time off is not considered time worked and will not be used to 
determine eligibility for overtime. Part-time employees will not be compensated for 
time lost due to a closing. 
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B) Any employee who is off or scheduled to be off on sick leave or disciplinary leave 

without pay during a period of emergency closure shall have their leave recorded as 

such.  Any essential employee who is off on paid leave may be required to return to 

work immediately. (In situations involving an “emergency evacuation order,” as 

defined by Chapter 22, Texas Labor Code, any essential employee who fails to report to 

work as scheduled/requested during inclement weather or disaster may be subject to 

disciplinary action, up to and including termination, if such employee is necessary to 

provide for the safety and wellbeing of the general public or is otherwise necessary for 

the restoration of vital services.) 

 
C) Whenever there is a Declaration of Disaster under Chapter 418 of the 

Government Code which results in the complete closure of normal county 
operations, all approved essential employees (exempt or non-exempt) required to 
remain at work/report to work will be compensated at their regular rate of pay. In 
addition, they will receive premium/extraordinary pay at 1 / 2 times their hourly salary 
for the duration of the emergency closure for all documented time during which 
work is performed. All hours worked in excess of 40 hours per designated work week 
will be paid in accordance with FLSA guidelines. The maximum number of work 
hours which may be recorded for any work day is limited to 24 hours per day during the 
first 72 hours of the emergency closure and 18 hours per day thereafter. All hours must 
be documented in a format approved by the County Auditor.  

 
1) All essential employees must be designated and made aware of their assignments 

prior to an emergency closing. A list of essential employees and job duties during 

the emergency should be provided to the Emergency Management Coordinator and 

County Auditor and must be approved by the County Judge. The County 

Judge may also designate additional employees as essential during an emergency 

closing as necessary. Essential employees are those who are required to stay at 

their assigned areas performing necessary tasks during the emergency, or those 

who may be asked to return to work after an immediate threat is over. The list 

for each department should be updated at least annually. Such personnel may 

include: Corrections Officers, Deputy Sheriffs, Roads & Bridges crews, 

Emergency Management personnel, Residential Supervisors, Detention Officers 

and/or other personnel designated by the County Judge, County Commissioners, 

Sheriff or other Elected Officials/Department Heads. All other employees should 

report to their designated work areas as soon as possible following the 

order/announcement for resumption of normal operations, via instructions from 

their Elected Officials/Department Heads. 

 

 

Note: Any employee who has not been designated and approved as essential prior 

to the emergency closing/declaration will not be eligible to receive the extraordinary 

pay described in section (C) above. 
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D) In the instance of localized or temporary closing, the affected employees will be 

compensated in accordance with section III (A), and all unaffected employees’ 

compensation will be the same as during regular working conditions. 

 

E) Once the official emergency closure is over, employees must report back to work on the 

date normal County operations resume. 

If conditions are such that County offices are safe and normal operations are 

proceeding, but travel may be extremely difficult, the County may announce to non- 

essential staff to use their own discretion to decide whether or not to report to work. 

Any days/hours not worked after normal operations have resumed will be charged 

to vacation, personal leave, or compensatory time, or time without pay. An 

employee choosing to take the day off must notify his/her supervisor immediately for 

approval of paid leave. 
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Special, September 25, 2017

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, September 25, 2017
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	PURCHASING:
	1.  Consider and approve specifications for Invitation for Bid (IFB
	2.  Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Amendment V (five)
	3.  Consider and approve, execute, receive and file an agreement 
	4.  Consider and approve, execute, receive and file an agreement 
	5.  Consider and approve, execute, receive and file an agreement 

	COUNTY AUDITOR:
	6.  Consider and approve Sheriff and Constables™ Fees to be effective
	7.  Consider and approve electronic disbursements for the following
	8.  Consider and approve Resolution for 2018 Indigent Defense Formula
	9.  Consider and approve a Resolution authorizing County Grant to
	10.  Consider and approve acceptance of 2017 Port Security Grant 
	11.  Receive and file order to adopt tax rate at .364977 cents per
	12.  Receive and file the 2017-2018 Jefferson County Budget.
	13.  Receive and file Financial & Operating Statements − County Funds
	14.  Regular County Bills − check #437904 through checks #438135.

	COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:
	15.  Consider and possible approve waiving the security fee associated
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